 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital assets in productive use;
 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable
that are current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset
retirement cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred.
Accumulated accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability
would have been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of
which this standard is first applied.

11

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF WILLOW CREEK NO. 26
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Change in accounting policy (continued):

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is
as follows:

2022

As previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of Operations
Revenue $ 19,239,324 $ - $ 19,239,324
Expense 20,731,303 - 21,055,206
Annual surplus (deficit) (1,501,521) (319,132) (1,820,653)

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning
of year 100,120,216 (2,403,574) 97,716,642
Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of
year 98,618,695 (2,722,706) 95,895,989

Statement of Financial Position
Financial asset 15,753,127 - 15,753,127
Liability 13,832,879 3,138,769 16,971,648
Net financial assets (debt) 10,430,972 (3,138,769) 7,292,203

Non-financial asset 88,187,723 416,063 88,603,786

Net assets (net liabilities) 98,618,695 (2,722,706) 95,895,989

Statement of Cash flows
Annual surplus (deficit) (1,501,521) (319,132) (1,820,653)
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 7,239,305 227,711 7,467,016
Net financial assets (net debt) 10,430,972 (3,138,769) 7,292,203

Statement of Change in Net Financial
Assets

Annual surplus (deficit) (1,501,521) (319,132) (1,820,653)
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 7,239,305 227,711 7,467,016
Net financial assets (net debt) at

beginning of year 9,367,750 (2,403,574) 6,964,176
Net financial assets (net debt) at end of

year 10,430,972 (3,138,769) 7,292,203

12

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF WILLOW CREEK NO. 26
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Change in accounting policy (continued):

The Municipal District also adopted the new accounting standards PS 1201 Financial Statement
Presentation, PS 3450 Financial Instruments, PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation, and PS
3401 Portfolio Investments effective January 1, 2023.

The adoption of these standards did not impact the current year or prior year financial
statements or presentation of the Municipal District's financial position, operations, or cash